

---

---

No. 15-\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE

Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

TRINITY WALL STREET,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

---

Evan A. Davis  
*Chancellor of the  
Parish*  
Trinity Wall Street  
120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10006  
212-602-8011

Joel E. Friedlander  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christopher M. Foulds  
Friedlander & Gorris, P.A.  
222 Delaware Avenue  
Suite 1400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-573-3500  
JFriedlander@friedlander  
gorris.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 11, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	21
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW....	22
II. THE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE QUESTIONS THIS COURT OUGHT TO DECIDE.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	39

## APPENDICES:

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit filed April 14, 2015 .....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit filed July 6, 2015.....	4a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware filed November 26, 2014 .....	82a
Transcript of Hearing Before the Honorable Leonard P. Stark of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware on Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction on April 11, 2014 .....	117a
No-Action Letter from the Office of Chief Counsel of the Division of Corporate Finance of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission to Erron W. Smith dated March 20, 2014 .....	158a
17 C.F.R. 240.14a-8 .....	162a
Excerpts from U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals, Release No. 23, 200 (May 21, 1998).....	176a

Division of Corporate Finance of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Informal Procedures Regarding Shareholder Proposals</i> .....	190a
The Full Text of Trinity’s Proposal and Supporting Statement .....	192a
Declaration of Meredith B. Cross filed July 11, 2014 .....	195a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b><u>Rules and Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78n .....	7, 22
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(3) .....	8, 15-16
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(7) .....	7, 14, 15, 27
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(12) .....	26
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(j) .....	37
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8 .....	<u>passim</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	28, 30
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 821 F. Supp. 877 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)</i> .....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)</i> .....	20, 21, 29-32

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Decker v. Northwest Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	31
<i>Fed. Express v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	21, 30
<i>Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC v. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC</i> , 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	22
<i>Lovenheim v. Iroquois Brands, Ltd.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 554 (D.D.C. 1985) .....	13
<i>Med. Comm. for Human Rights v. SEC</i> , 432 F.2d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. granted</i> , 401 U.S. 973 (1971), <i>remanded for dismissal as moot</i> , 401 U.S. 973 (1972) .....	12, 34-35
<i>N.Y.C. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Am.Brands, Inc.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1382 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	13
<i>N.Y.C. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	31
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	33, 36
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	22

**Other Authorities**

*Charter of the Compensation, Nominating, and Governance Committee*,  
<http://stock.walmart.com/investors/corporate-governance/board-of-directors-committee-information/compensation-nominating-and-governance-committee/default.aspx> ..... 9

James Copland, *Getting the Politics Out of Proxy Season*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 23, 2015) ..... 25

James Copland, *Special Report: Shareholder Activism by Socially Responsible Investors* Proxy Monitor (2014) ..... 25

Delaware Division of Corporations, *About Agency*,  
<http://corp.delaware.gov/aboutagency.shtml> (last visited Sept. 8, 2015) ..... 21

Division of Corporate Finance, *Informal Procedures Regarding Shareholder Proposals* (2011), available at  
<https://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cf-noaction/14a-8-informal-procedures.htm> ..... 13

Gibson Dunn Client Alert, *Shareholder Proposal Developments During the 2015 Proxy Season* (July 15, 2015),  
<http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/Documents/Shareholder-Proposal-Developments-During-the-2015-Proxy-Season.pdf>..... 24, 38

ISS, *2015 U.S. Summary Proxy Voting Guidelines: 2015 Benchmark Policy Recommendations* (Mar. 4, 2014),  
[https://www.issgovernance.com/file/policy/1\\_2015-us-summary-voting-guidelines-updated.pdf](https://www.issgovernance.com/file/policy/1_2015-us-summary-voting-guidelines-updated.pdf) ..... 26

*ISS Governance Insights Newsletter*,  
(July 31,2015) ..... 24

Suneela Jain, Barbara Blackford, Donna Dabney, and James Small III, *What is the Optimal Balance in the Relative Roles of Management, Directors, and Investors in the Governance of Public Corporations?* The Conference Board Governance Center, White Paper (2014)..... 24

Adam M. Kanzer, *Putting Human Rights on the Agenda: The Use of Shareholder Proposals to Address Corporate Human Rights Performance*,  
[https://www.domini.com/sites/default/files/Finance\\_for\\_a\\_Better\\_World\\_Kanzer.pdf](https://www.domini.com/sites/default/files/Finance_for_a_Better_World_Kanzer.pdf) ..... 26

Clare O'Connor, *Wal-Mart to Stop Selling Guns Used in Mass Killings*, Forbes (Aug. 26, 2015, 1:10 PM),  
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/clareoconnor/2015/08/>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
26/walmart-to-stop-selling-assault-rifles-other-firearms-used-in-mass-killings .....	4
Proposed Amendments to Rule 14a-8, Exchange Act Release No.19,135, 1982 WL 600869 (Oct. 14, 1982) .....	7
Josh Sanburn, <i>Walmart's On-Again, Off-Again Relationship with Guns</i> , Time (Jan. 11, 2013), <a href="http://business.time.com/2013/01/11/walmarts-on-again-off-again-relationship-with-guns">http://business.time.com/2013/01/11/walmarts-on-again-off-again-relationship-with-guns</a> .....	5
SEC Release, No. 34-12599, 1976 WL 160411 (July 7, 1976) .....	24
SEC Release No. 34-40018, 1998 WL 254809 (May 21, 1998) .....	<u>passim</u>
Sidley Austin Corporate Governance Update, <i>No-Action Relief Regarding Conflicting Proposals to Be Unavailable During 2015 Proxy Season</i> (Jan. 21, 2015), <a href="http://www.sidley.com/~media/Files/NewsInsights/News/2015/01/NoAction%20Relief%20Regarding%20Conflicting%20Proposals%20_/Files/View%20Update%20in%20PDF%20Format/FileAttachment/20150121%20Corpbrate%20Governance%20Update">http://www.sidley.com/~media/Files/NewsInsights/News/2015/01/NoAction%20Relief%20Regarding%20Conflicting%20Proposals%20_/Files/View%20Update%20in%20PDF%20Format/FileAttachment/20150121%20Corpbrate%20Governance%20Update</a> .....	36
Staff Legal Bulletin No.14 (CF), 2011 WL 34886112 (July 13, 2001) .....	33
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP, <i>2014 Proxy Season Review</i> (2014).....	25

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP, <i>2015 Proxy Season Review</i> (2015).....	25
Phil Wahba, <i>Wal-Mart to Stop Selling Assault Rifles</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (Aug. 26, 2015, 1:06 PM), <a href="http://fortune.com/2015/08/26/walmart-assault-rifles">http://fortune.com/2015/08/26/walmart-assault-rifles</a> .....	4
Wal-Mart Stores Inc., <i>Responsible Sourcing in Bangladesh</i> , <a href="http://corporate.walmart.com/global-responsibility/ethical-sourcing/promoting-responsible-sourcing-in-bangladesh">http://corporate.walmart.com/global-responsibility/ethical-sourcing/promoting-responsible-sourcing-in-bangladesh</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2015) .....	27
